
Court File No: CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants
- and -

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC.,
1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL
TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC.,

TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC.,
2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT,
R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE

BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

E-SERVICE LIST AS OF FEBRUARY 24, 2017

TO: BLAKE, CASSELS, & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON
M5L 1A9

Pamela Huff
Tel: 416-863-2958
Fax: 416-863-2653
Email: pamela.huff@blakes.com

Chris Burr
Tel: 416-863-3261
Fax: 416-863-2653
Email: chris.burr@blakes.com

Kelly Peters
Tel: 416-863-4271
Fax: 416-863-2653
Email: kelly.peters@blakes.com

Counsel to the Applicants

mailto:pamela.huff@blakes.com
mailto:chris.burr@blakes.com
mailto:kelly.peters@blakes.com


AND TO: WEIRFOULDS LLP,
4100 – 66 Wellington St. W.
P.O. Box 35, TD Bank Tower
Toronto, ON
M5K 1B7

Steven Rukavina
Tel: 416-947-5097
Fax: 416-365-1876
Email: rukavina@weirfoulds.com

Danny Nunes
Tel : 416-619-6293
Fax: 416-365-1876
Email: dnunes@weirfoulds.com

Edmond Lamek
Tel: 416-947-5042
Fax: 416-365-1876
Email: elamek@weirfoulds.com

Counsel to Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., Talon
International Development Inc., TFB Inc., 2270039 Ontario Limited, and
2263847 Ontario Limited

AND TO: FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.,
TD Waterhouse Tower
79 Wellington Street West
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104
Toronto, Ontario
M5K 1G8

Nigel Meakin
Tel: 416-649-8065
Email: nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com

Toni Vanderlaan
Tel: 416-649-8075
Email: toni.vanderlaan@fticonsulting.com

Receiver

mailto:rukavina@weirfoulds.com
mailto:dnunes@weirfoulds.com
mailto:elamek@weirfoulds.com
mailto:toni.vanderlaan@fticonsulting.com


AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP,
2100 Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West
Toronto, ON
M5H 3C2

Shayne Kukulowicz
Tel: 416-860-6463
Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich
Tel: 416-860-5223
Fax: 416-640-3144
Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Counsel to the Receiver

AND TO: WISEBROD/ZELIGER ASSOCIATES,
245 Fairview Mall Drive, Suite 510
Toronto, ON
M2J 4T1

Marc Senderowitz
Tel: 416-796-2600 ext 207
Fax: 416-496-1708
Email: msenderowitz@wza.ca

Counsel to Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., and Harvester Developments Inc.

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP,
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor
Toronto, ON
M2N 7E9

Harvey Chaiton
Tel: 416-218-1129
Fax: 416-218-1849
Email: Harvey@chaitons.com

George Benchetrit
Tel: 416-218-1141
Fax: 416-218-1841
Email: George@chaitons.com

Proposed Representative Counsel

mailto:skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com
mailto:jdietrich@casselsbrock.com
mailto:msenderowitz@wza.ca


AND TO: NORTHBRIDGE FINANCIAL CORPORATION
105 Adelaide Street West, Suite 700
Toronto, ON
M5H 1P9

Ellie Logan
Tel: 416-350-4166
Email: Ellesene.Logan@nbfc.com

AND TO: DELZOTTO, ZORZI LLP,
4810 Dufferin Street, Suite D
Toronto, ON
M3H 5S8

Robert Calderwood
Tel: 416-665-5555
Email: rcalderwood@dzlaw.com

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON
M5G 1V2

Brendan Bissell
Tel: 416-597-6489
Fax: 416-597-9922
Email: bissell@gsnh.com

Counsel to Northbridge General Insurance Corporation

AND TO: 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED
119 Glen Park Avenue
Toronto, ON
M4W 1V1

Gary Posner
Fax: 416-221-9144
Fax: 416-961-4023
Email: gposner_ca@yahoo.com

AND TO: 1456253 ONTARIO INC.
181 Whitehall Drive
Markham, ON
L3R 9T1

Val Levitan
Fax: 905-496-1708
Email: val@levitan.me

mailto:Ellesene.Logan@nbfc.com
mailto:rcalderwood@dzlaw.com
mailto:bissell@gsnh.com
mailto:gposner_ca@yahoo.com
mailto:val@levitan.me


AND TO: PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK
Legal Services Branch
Office of the Attorney General
Province of New Brunswick
PO Box 6000, Chancery Place
675 King Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 5H1

Philippe Thériault
Tel: 506-453-3275
Email: philippe.theriault2@gnb.ca

AND TO: ALLOWAY AND ASSOCIATES
Professional Corporation
64 Prince Andrew Place
Toronto, ON
M3C 2H4

James C. Davies
Tel: 416-971-9293 Ext. 231
Fax: 416-971-9349
Email: jdavies@alloway.net

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada

AND TO: TORYS LLP
79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000
Box 270, TD Centre
Toronto, ON
M5K 1N2

Adam Slavens
Tel: 416-865-7333
Fax: 416-865-7380
Email: aslavens@torys.com

Counsel for Tarion Warranty Corporation

mailto:philippe.theriault2@gnb.ca
mailto:jdavies@alloway.net
mailto:aslavens@torys.com


ADDITIONAL E-SERVICE LIST AS OF FEBRUARY 24, 2017

TO: DANSON & ZUCKER
375 University Ave. #701
Toronto, ON
M5G 2J5

Symon Zucker
Tel: 416-863-9955
Email: sz@bondlaw.net

AND TO: Solmon Rothbart Goodman LLP
375 University Avenue, Ste. 701
Toronto, ON
M5G 2J5

Nancy J. Tourgis
Tel: 416 947-1093, Ext. 342
Fax: 416 947-0079
Email: ntourgis@srglegal.com

AND TO: HARRIS, SHEAFFER LLP
4100 Yonge Street, Suite 610
Toronto, ON
M2P 2B5

Jeffrey Silver
Tel: 416-250-2853
Email: jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com

AND TO: LEVINE SHERKIN BOUSSIDAN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
23 Lesmill Road, Suite 300
Toronto, ON
M3B 3P6

Mitchell Wine
Tel: 416-224-2400 ext. 116
Email: mitch@lsblaw.com

Kevin D. Sherkin
Tel: 416-224-2400 ext. 120
Email: kevin@lsblaw.com

mailto:sz@bondlaw.net
mailto:ntourgis@srglegal.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:mitch@lsblaw.com
mailto:kevin@lsblaw.com


AND TO: SHIBLEY RIGHTON LLP
250 University Avenue, Suite 700
Toronto, ON
M3H 3E5

John De Vellis
Tel: 416-214-5232
Email: john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com

Thomas McRae
Tel: 416-241-5206
Email: thomas.mcrae@shibleyrighton.com

AND TO: ERIC NADLER
Barrister & Solicitor
34 Village Centre Place
Suite 200
Mississauga, ON
L4Z 1V9

Tel: 905-848-4444 ext. 16
Fax: 905-275-3315
Email: enadler@on.aibn.com

Counsel for Byung Sook Min

AND TO: TERRY CORSIANOS
Barrister & Solicitor
1595 Sixteenth Avenue, Suite 301
Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada
L4B 3N9

Tel: 905-709-7463
Fax: 905-709-7400
Email: tcorsianos@corsianoslaw.com

Counsel for Henry Jung and Long Ocean Holding Ltd.

mailto:john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com
mailto:thomas.mcrae@shibleyrighton.com
mailto:enadler@on.aibn.com
mailto:tcorsianos@corsianoslaw.com


AND TO: PACE LAW FIRM
Business Immigration Lawyers
300 The East Mal, 5th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M9B 6B7

Rachel Eta Omologe
Tel: 416-389-3427

08141271373 (Nigeria)
Fax: 416-236-1809
Email: romologe@pacelawfirm.com

Counsel for Emmanuel Orim & Victoria Orim

AND TO: GARDINER MILLER ARNOLD LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
390 Bay Street
Suite 1202
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 2Y2

Andrea C. Lusk
Tel: 416-363-2614 ext248
Fax: 416-363-8451
Email: andrea.lusk@gmalaw.ca

Counsel for Janet Katherine Waterous

AND TO: HORLICK LEVITT DI LELLA LLP
100 Sheppard Avenue East
Suite 870
Toronto, Ontario
M2N 6N5

Timothy M. Duggan
Tel: 416.512.7440 ext 229
Fax: 416.512.8710
Email: tduggan@hldlawyers.com

Counsel for Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation Nos. 2267 and
2279

mailto:romologe@pacelawfirm.com
mailto:andrea.lusk@gmalaw.ca

